UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1734

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Patricia

- 2 Carol Stratton.
- WHEREAS, Patricia Stratton was born in Johnstown, Pennsylvania, on July 25,
- 4 1935, to the late Ernestine Hofecker; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Patricia Stratton served in the United States Navy during the Korean
- 6 War after graduating from Johnstown High School; and
- WHEREAS, Patricia Stratton, devoted housewife, shared her life with her church
- 8 family at Harrodsburg Baptist Church; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Patricia Stratton departed this earthly life on February 7, 2018, leaving
- 10 her family, her friends, and all whose life she touched in solemn mourning; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Patricia Stratton was preceded in death by her mother and a son,
- 12 Timothy Bruce Stratton. She is survived by her husband, N. B. "Polie" Stratton; her
- daughters, Jackie Wainscott, Debbie Stratton, and Jennifer Adams; her sisters, Janice
- 14 Swanger, Joyce George, and Betty Urban; her brothers, Bobby Hofecker, Paul Hofecker,
- 15 and Ronnie Hofecker; her grandchildren, Laura Peyton, Morgan Hawkins, Sonny
- 16 Coatney, Shelby Adams, and Mia Adams; three great-grandchildren, Sara Peyton, Piper
- 17 Coatney, and Hudson Hawkins; and several nieces and nephews;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathy on the passing of Patricia Carol Stratton and offer heartfelt condolences to her
- 23 family, her friends, and her community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Patricia Carol Stratton.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery.

XXXX Jacketed